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LENOX SPECIAL PERMIT & 

SITE PLAN REVIEW APPLICATION 

 

PROJECT NARRATIVE 
PROPOSED ENDODONTIC OFFICE 

2 Holmes Road, Lenox, MA 

 

EXISTING CONDITIONS 

2 Holmes Road in Lenox Mass is currently occupied by NBT Bank.  The property is approximately 

0.63± acres and is developed with a 1,632 square foot commercial brick building, a paved parking lot 

and drive-through lane, and landscaped grounds. The property is abutted by commercial uses to the 

north and south, a church and residence to the east, and Yokun Brook across Rt. 20 to the west. 

The property falls within the Commercial (C-1A) zoning district and is currently non-conforming as 

follows:   

 Minimum required lot size for C-1A district not met; 

 Minimum 30 foot lot line setback to building not met on south side; 

 Parking lot setback not met; 

 Sign number and setbacks not met. 

 

The property is not within the flood hazard zone as shown on Flood Insurance Rate Map for Lenox, 

Panel 250029 002B, effective July 5, 1982. There are no wetlands or priority or estimated wildlife 

habitats on site, per MassGIS NHESP and wetlands layers. 

 

PROPOSED PROJECT SCOPE 

OJ Realty, LLC is proposing to convert the bank building into an endodontic practice (root canal 

specialist) to be known as “Shire City Endo”. The existing bank drive-through facility and associated 

asphalt driveway will be removed and landscaped. The front porch will be enclosed and the interior will 

be renovated to dental office space as shown on the included architectural floor plans.  The existing 

parking lot, storm drainage, and much of the existing landscaping, including all mature trees, will 

remain.  

The applicant requests a Special Permit and Site Plan Review from the Zoning Board of Appeals for 

change in use of an existing non-conforming property.  

The proposed plan reduces the building non-conformity by removing the drive-through overhang, which 

is non-confirming with regard to the 30 foot setback to lot line. Required, existing and proposed 

dimensional requirements are listed in the following table: 
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Dimensional Requirements of the C-1A Zoning District 

 

Requirement C-1A 

Requirement 

Existing Conditions Proposed Conditions 

Minimum Lot Area 1 acre 0.63± acre No change 

Minimum Lot Frontage 200 feet 575± ft No change 

Minimum Lot Width at Bldg Setback 200 feet 200+ ft No change 

Minimum Setbacks: 

A.  1. Building to Street Line 

 2. Building to Lot Line 

 3. Building to District Boundary 

B. Sign Setback 

C. Parking Area Setback 

 

50 feet 

30 feet 

50 feet 

30 feet 

30 feet 

 

50 ± feet 

21± ft to Drive-Thru 

Not Applicable 

0± feet 

4.5± ft 

 

No change 

30± feet 

Not Applicable 

No change 

No change 

Maximum Height 35 feet 27.5± ft 24± ft 

Maximum Building Coverage 30 % 8.5% ± 7.6% ± 

 

ZONING REQUIREMENTS 

The primary applicable zoning regulations include, but are not limited to: 

 3.5 Site Plan Approval in the C-1A and C-3A Zones 

 5.3.3 Nonconforming Structures 

 Section 6 Dimensional Requirements 

 Section 7.1 Off-Street Parking and Loading Requirements 

 Section 7.2 Signs 

 Section 7.3 Lighting 

 Section 7.4 Drainage and Erosion Control 

 

MUNICIPAL IMPACTS 

Site information is provided alphabetically by topic below. 

  

Access 

 

The existing access to the parking lot off Old Holmes Road will be maintained. The drive-through lane 

and exit onto Old Holmes Road will be removed and curbing and landscaping will be installed. No new 

accesses are proposed. 

   

Electric/Telephone/Internet  

 

Existing electric, telephone and internet wiring will be used or upgraded as necessary. 

 

Employees 

 

Up to 2 dentists and 5 support staff will be employed at this office. All employees will be full-time. 
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Landscaping 

 

Existing mature trees and many of the shrubs and landscaped beds will remain, and additional (infill) 

and/or replacement shrubs and landscaped beds will be added. Low conifers will be added on the berm 

to the north for screening. Fencing will be added to the rear and west for screening. The existing drive-

through lane and exit will be removed, and the asphalt associated with this demolished and taken off-site 

for disposal. Topsoil will be spread as necessary, and loam and seed applied for new lawn areas.  

 

Lighting  

 

Existing pole lighting will be removed. Lighting infrastructure will be limited to building exterior only 

and will be downward directional/shielded to prevent overflow at the property lines. Lighting will meet 

all applicable Town Codes.  

 

Operation Days/Hours 

 

Office hours are expected to be Monday-Friday for a 9 hour period (to be determined), starting no earlier 

than 7am and ending no later than 7pm. Regular Saturday office hours are not anticipated at this time, 

but may be proposed in the future for a maximum of 8 hours (8am to 4pm). 

 

Parking and Loading 

 

Per zoning section 7.1.5, an office space of 1,866 square feet requires 7 parking spaces. The existing 

parking lot of 16 spaces plus 1 accessible space is more than sufficient for the needs of this dental 

practice. No oversized vehicles are expected for deliveries or pick-ups. 

 

Signage 

 

The large existing NBT sign will remain, but be refaced with the practice name “Shire City Endo”. Two 

existing ~2x3’ lawn signs will also be re-faced with the practice name. One of the signs will be relocated 

as shown on the site plan, placing it further from the property line. The practice name will also be listed 

on two building-mounted signs, as shown on the architectural elevation drawings. Freestanding signs in 

the C-1A district require a 30 foot setback; therefore the existing signs are already non-conforming with 

respect to Section 7.2.6. The applicant proposes to make the site more conforming by relocating one of 

the small free-standing signs further from the property line. See photos for view of existing signs. 

 

Solid Waste  

 

The practice will generate minimal solid waste. The existing dumpster enclosure will be removed, and a 

rolling waste and recycling of standard residential size will be used with weekly pick-up. As a medical 

practice, the office will generate sharps and a small amount of biohazardous waste.  Sharps containers 

and medical waste will be removed via a mail return program with Solmetex, a Massachusetts-based 

company. Waste and recycling containers will be located at the southeast corner of the property, as 

shown on the proposed Site Plan. 
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Stormwater Management  

 

Existing site drainage is channeled to two existing drainage structures. One is located within the parking 

lot, and a second at the existing exit driveway. Both of these structures will remain. Site infiltration will 

be significantly improved with the removal of asphalt from the drive-through lane, and reduction in roof 

area with the removal of the drive-through overhang.  

 

Traffic Impacts  

 

Traffic is expected to be significantly reduced relative the existing drive-through bank traffic. Traffic 

trips were estimated by referencing the Institute of Transportation Engineers (ITE) Land Use Trip 

Generation Manual, 10
th

 Edition. Drive in banks typically generate 20.45 trips per peak PM hour per 

1000 feet of floor space, while medical offices typically generate 3.2 trips per peak PM hour per 1000 

feet of floor space in a suburban setting. The trips per hour are estimated as shown in the table below: 

 

Use Trips/Hour* 

Bank (Drive-In)  42 

Dental Practice 6 

Increase(Decrease) in Traffic: (-36) 
* Peak Hour (PM) Per Institute of Transportation Engineers (ITE) Common Trip Generation Manual, 10

th
 Ed. 

 

Water/Sewer  

 

The onsite building is serviced by the Town of Lenox municipal drinking water and sewer systems.  The 

water service is metered.  Estimated water and sewer usage is contained in the table below, estimates 

based on Title 5 system design criteria (310 CMR15.203). 

 

Use 

Max. Flow 

(Gal/Day) 

Bank (75 GPD per 1000 SF, min. 200 GPD) 200 

Dental Practice (200 GPD Per Dentist) 400 

Increase(Decrease) in Flow: +200  

 

As the site is connected to Town water, there is sufficient capacity for this minor increase in potential 

water use. 

 

Summary and Conclusion 

 

The changes proposed under this special permit include renovations to the proposed building façade and 

complete interior fit-out to support a dental practice. The building height will be slightly reduced due to 

removal of the cuppola.  Building footprint will decrease due to removal of the drive-through overhang, 

but internal square footage will slightly increase due to the additional of a vestibule on the east side, and 

enclosure of the existing open front porch. 

 

The existing non-conformities of lot size and parking lot set-back will remain as-is, and a lot line non-

conformity will be reduced.  
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A decrease in traffic will result from the conversion of a drive-through banking use to a private dental 

practice.  

 

Improvements to site drainage will occur. Existing drainage management will be maintained, and the 

amount of impervious surface will significantly decrease due to removal of the drive-through lane. 

Therefore, stormwater drainage will be decreased relative to the current condition. 

 

The existing municipal utility connections are adequate to handle the new water and sewer flows. The 

internal water and sewer systems will be updated and tied into the existing municipal connections.  

 

Existing pole lights will be removed. Lighting infrastructure will be downward directional/shielded to 

prevent overflow at the property lines.  

 

Compliance with both the letter and the spirit of the Zoning Ordinance is demonstrated by this Narrative 

for the proposed medical use.  

 



2 Holmes Road  Lenox, MA 

 

 

Foresight Land Services, Inc. Page 1 of 3    
 

, wiSITE PHOTOGRAPHS 

 
Photo 1: Front/north side of building. Entrance to be removed. Porch to be enclosed. 

 

 
Photo 2: East side of building. Entrance to be move further to the left, and vestibule to be added. 
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Photo 3: Northeast view from Rt. 7/20. Light post and flag pole to be removed. Large sign to 

remain with faces replaced. 

 

Photo 4: Rear/south side. Drive through overhang to be removed, drive-through lane/asphalt to 

be removed, then grass and landscaping installed. 
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Photo 5: Rear drive-through looking west. Overhang, dumpster enclosure and asphalt to be 

removed and replaced with grass and landscaping. Mature trees to remain. 

 

Photo 6: Free standing sign at parking entrance to remain, with practice name added “Shire City 

Endo”.  Mature maple tree and lawn to remain. 
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